CHAPTER 790—S. F. No. 1279 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the licensing of electricians.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Class B master electricians, temporary classification. Subdivision 1. There is hereby created a temporary Class B master electrician's classification which terminates on December 31, 1957.
- Subd. 2. "Class B master electrician" means a person who gives evidence, satisfactory to the state board of electricity, that he has had at least three years of experience in planning for, laying out, supervising, or installing electrical wiring and equipment for light, heat, or power.
- Subd. 3. If so qualified, an applicant for a Class B master electrician's license shall pay an examination fee of \$10. Every applicant for such license who passes the examination shall pay an additional fee of \$15 before such license is issued, which fee shall keep his license in force for one year, and shall pay a renewal fee of \$15 each year. The applicant shall furnish the bond required in section 326.26. The holder of such license may contract for, plan, supervise or install electrical wiring or equipment on any farm or in any single-family dwelling located in any town, village or city of the fourth class, which has a population of less than 2,500 inhabitants, in accordance with the regulations governing such work.
- Sec. 2. Class B journeymen electricians, temporary classification. Subdivision 1. There is hereby created a temporary Class B journeyman electrician's classification which terminates on December 31, 1957.
- Subd. 2. "Class B journeyman electrician" means a person who gives evidence satisfactory to the state board of electricity, that he has had at least two years of experience in wiring for, installing, and repairing electrical equipment for light, heat, or power.
- Subd. 3. If so qualified, an applicant for a Class B journeyman electrician's license shall pay an examination fee of \$5. Every applicant for such license who passes the examination shall pay an additional fee of \$3 before such license is issued, which fee shall keep his license in force for one year; and shall pay a renewal fee of \$3 each year. The holder of such license may wire, install and repair electrical wiring and equipment on any farm or in any single-family dwelling located in any town, village or city of the fourth class, which has a population of less

than 2,500 inhabitants, in accordance with the regulations governing such work.

Approved April 23, 1955.

CHAPTER 791—S. F. No. 1457

An act relating to fire extinguishers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 73.30, Subdivisions 2, 3; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 73.30, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 73.30, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd 2. The state fire marshal shall adopt and promulgate reasonable rules and regulations governing the minimum specifications for approved fire extinguishers. No fire extinguisher of a type not approved by the state [fire] marshal shall be sold of offered for sale within the state.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 73.30, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Any person, firm or corporation who shall sell or offer for sale any fire extinguisher of a type not approved by the state fire marshal shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 73.30, Subdivision 1, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 23, 1955.

CHAPTER 792-S. F. No. 1491

An act relating to conservation areas, game preserves or other areas established under Minnesota Statutes 1953, Chapter 84A, and to the construction and maintenance of highways therein; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 84A.55, Subdivision 10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 84A.55, Subdivision 10, is amended to read:
 - Subd. 10. The commissioner may construct and main-